

No. 23-1870

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

KEVIN B. DUFF,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC.,
Defendant,

APPEAL OF: BC57, LLC.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern,
Division Case No. 1:18-cv-05587

The Honorable Manish S. Shah

APPELLANT BC57, LLC'S MOTION FOR STAY OF MANDATE

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Andrew R. DeVooght
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Alexandra J. Schaller
321 N. Clark St., Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 464-3100
Facsimile: (312) 464-3111
adevooght@loeb.com
aschaller@loeb.com

Attorneys for Appellant BC57, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
GROUND FOR RELIEF	6
I. BC57’s Motion to Stay the Court’s Mandate Should be Granted	6
A. BC57 can Demonstrate a Reasonable Probability of Succeeding on the Merits	7
1. The Supreme Court Recognizes the Importance and Utility of the Certification of Questions of State Law to States’ Highest Courts.....	8
2. Certification is Necessary to Correct the Panel’s Flawed Abrogation Analysis	9
a. The Common Law Established Criteria for Extinguishing The Lien, While The Act Provides A Mechanism For Recording Evidence Of That Extinguishment	10
3. Certification is Warranted Given the “Uniquely Local” Nature of the Subject Matter and the “Serious Adverse and Unintended Consequences” the Panel’s Decision will have on the Illinois Real Estate Market.....	16
4. The Timing of BC57’s Request for Certification to the Illinois Supreme Court is Irrelevant to BC57’s Reasonable Probability for Success on the Merits.	17
B. BC57 Will Suffer an Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay of this Court’s Mandate.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allensworth v. First Galesburg Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 7 Ill. App. 2d 1 (2d Dist. 1955)	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	2, 8, 10, 16
<i>Bradley v. Lightcap</i> , 66 N.E. 546 (Ill. 1903)	10, 15
<i>City of Chicago v. Elm State Prop. LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152552	2, 15, 16
<i>Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Kuipers</i> , 732 N.E. 2d 723 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	13, 14, 16
<i>In re Gluth Bros. Constr. Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 447 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	8
<i>Lexington Ins. Co v. Rugg & Knopp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Life Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Camm</i> , No. 4:02-cv-0106-DFH-WGH, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64454 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 30, 2007)	19
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018) (Sotomayor, J. dissenting)	18
<i>North Shore Comty. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Sheffield Wellington, LLC</i> , 20 N.E. 3d 104 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sessions</i> , 2012 IL 112906, 980 N.E.2d 45 (Ill. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senne v. Vill. of Palatine</i> , 695 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2012)	1, 6, 7

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005) (Stevens, J., dissenting) 8, 16

United States SEC v. ISC, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-45-jdp, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139258 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 30,
2017)..... 19

In re Wolf,
558 B.R. 140 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2016) 20

Statutes

765 ILCS 905/2..... 11

765 ILCS 905/4..... 13

Other Authorities

Dolores K. Sloviter, A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction
through the Lens of Federalism, 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671, 1681 (1992) 9
